
 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday 1 February 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Michael Anderson 

 Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 Conservative 
Members (8) 

John Bloodworth 
David Bimson 
Brian Harvey 

 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 
Bill Sadler 

 

 West Suffolk 
Independent 

Member (1) 

Ruth Allen 
 

 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester  

PLEASE NOTE: There will be NO informal meeting between the Committee 
and representatives of the Forest Heath Taxi Association 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking:
[...]
e meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 

2015 (copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Proposed Joint West Suffolk Sex Establishment Policy 5 - 70 

 Report No: LIC/FH/16/001 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 

  

Part 2 - Exempt 
 

7.   Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence 

71 - 102 

 Report No: LIC/FH/16/002  



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC.FH.30.11.2015 

 

Licensing 

Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 

Monday 30 November 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Michael Anderson 
Ruth Allen 
John Bloodworth 

David Bimson 
Brian Harvey 

 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

Bill Sadler 
Reg Silvester 

 

24. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Lynch. 
 

25. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes at the meeting. 
 

26. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 were accepted by the 

Committee as an accurate record, with 7 voting for the motion and with 2 
abstentions, and were signed by the Chairman. 

 

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by Councillor David Bimson and 

with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as prescribed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and indicated against each item and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



LIC.FH.30.11.2015 

29. Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence (para 1) (Report No LIC/FH/15/007)  
 

The Committee was asked to consider an application for a Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence under the provisions of Part 2 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that the 

application was before Members to determine in light of convictions declared 
by the applicant.  In view of which, the Committee needed to be satisfied that 

the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a licence issued by the 
Council.  Attention was drawn to Appendix 3 (of Report No LIC/FH/15/007) 

which set out the Council’s Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions’ 
Policy that served as guidance for Members. 
 

The applicant had previously had his application heard by the Licensing 
Committee on 8 September 2014 when it was refused by Members. 

 
Lastly, the Officer drew attention to the application form (attached as 
Appendix 1) and specifically Section 21, which had been completed incorrectly 

by the applicant.  The Officer confirmed that the applicant was entitled to 
work in the UK (contrary to what was stated on the application form) and she 

had seen documentation to prove this. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting to present his case and answered 

Members’ questions. 
 

Following which the applicant and the Licensing Officer left the meeting prior 
to the Committee’s deliberations. 
 

Councillor Brian Harvey asked if it would be possible to issue some form of 
conditional licence, however, after checking the relevant legislation the 

Lawyer confirmed that this would not be possible. 
 
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Ruth Allen that the 

application be approved and the license be granted and this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Bill Sadler.  Upon being put to the vote and with 6 

voting for the motion and with 3 against, it was 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the application for a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 

Driver’s Licence be granted. 
 
The applicant and the Licensing Officer then re-joined the meeting in order to 

be advised by the Lawyer of the Committee’s decision. 
 

The Chairman thanked the applicant for this attendance and wished him well 
from the Committee, he also advised the applicant to be careful and to 

consider the public at all times. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.37pm 

Page 2



LIC.FH.30.11.2015 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



LIC/FH/16/001 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 
 

Title of Report: Proposed Joint West Suffolk 
Sex Establishment Policy 

Report No: LIC/FH/16/001 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 1 February 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 

Business Regulation and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01638 719223 
Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To present and seek adoption for purposes of an 

informative consultation a joint West Suffolk councils Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the proposed West Suffolk 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy be approved for 
informative consultation 
 

Key Decision: 
 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  To be carried out 

Alternative option(s):  None applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Within budget  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Planned work with current resources 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Minimal impact with an online survey 
being setup 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/FH/16/001 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 A Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

provide for clear controls on the issue 
of licences and maintenance of sex 
establishments and includes a set of 

standard conditions to be applied to 
each licence, unless they are 

expressly excluded or varied. 
  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 No impact identified 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Failure to consult on a 
revised statement of 
principles – resulting 
in weak and 
challengeable policy 

High Planned consultation 
and further review of 
feedback prior to 
finalising and 
process of adoption 

 

Ward(s) 
[...]
 to oppose an application for a sex establishment licence 

if they have legitimate concerns that a lap dancing club would be 
inappropriate given the character of an area because, for example, the area 

was primarily a residential area (There is an exemption for premises that 
provide such entertainment on an infrequent basis). 

 Requires licences to be renewed at least yearly, at which point local people 

will have the opportunity to raise objections with the local authority. 
 Allows a local authority to reject a licence application if they believe that to 

grant a licence for a lap dancing club would be inappropriate given the 
character of a particular area.  

 Allows a local authority to set a limit on the number of sexual entertainment 

venues that they think appropriate for a particular area. 
 Allows a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 

licences of lap dancing clubs than they are currently able to under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
In order to operate under this legislation best practice advised that the council 
adopt a policy for issue of licences and maintenance of sex establishments and 

approve a set of standard conditions to be applied to each licence, unless they 
are expressly excluded or varied. 

 
The council has a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy which forms the basis of 
decisions when dispensing the Licensing Authority’s functions in respect of sex 

shops, cinemas and sex entertainment venues (lap dancing clubs). The current 
policy has been referred to and empowered members to consider and 

determine applications for sex establishments, specifically a sex entertainment 
venue on a number of occasions. 
 

Page 7



LIC/FH/16/001 

1.6 

 
 
 

1.7 
 

 
 
 

 
1.8 

A revised version of the policy was adopted at a meeting of Council on the 8 

May 2013 following wide public consultation and full consideration of the 
feedback received.   
 

Although Forest Heath DC and St. Edmundsbury are two separate licensing 
authorities, Officers are proposing a joint West Suffolk Councils Sex 

Establishment Licensing Policy, incorporating guidance and standard 
conditions.  The proposed statement at Appendix 1 is the first joint one and 
will require adoption, after consultation by both Councils.  

 
For Forest Heath District Council, no significant changes are being made to the 

proposed policy at Appendix 1. It is largely ‘as is’ with only minor changes to 
enable it to become a joint document. Therefore the consultation will be on the 
basis of providing information on the proposed changes rather than inviting 

comment upon the actual policy wording which is not being altered. For St. 
Edmundsbury BC, the joint policy will completely replace that already in place 

and therefore consultation will be more in depth.  
 

 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

West Suffolk 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
Incorporating Guidance and Standard Conditions 

 
Effective ?? ???????? 2016 until ?? ???????? 2021 

(Unless Revised Sooner) 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 9



 

 
FHDC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

1 

Working together, Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury have 
developed this document with due regard to all available regulations, 

conditions, codes of practice, statutory guidance, practical experience of 
legislation and any consultee responses.  Should anything in future 
publications, legislative/regulatory changes or case law impact upon the 

content of this policy document, then it will be taken into account and the 
document may be updated at a later stage and with due consideration to the 

resource implications for the Licensing Authority. 
 
Throughout this Policy the term “The Councils” and “The Licensing Authority” 

should be read as jointly applying to both Councils Licensing Authority 
functions i.e. Forest Heath District Council and St. Edmundsbury Borough 

Council. Where th
[...]
tablishments’ 
within the meaning of the Act (as amended).  

 
1.3 This document relates to applications in respect of:  
 

 Sex Cinemas  
 Sex shops  

 Sexual Entertainment Venues  
 

1.4 The advice and guidance contained in the appendices attached to this 

policy is intended only to assist readers in understanding the policy 
and should not be interpreted as legal advice or as constituent of 

Forest Heath District Council’s statement of Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy.  

 1.2 Readers are strongly advised to seek their own legal advice if they are unsure of the requirements of the Local Government (Miscellaneous  
Provisions) Act 1982 or Schedules under the Act.  
 

2.0 Purpose of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 

2.1 The purpose of this Statement of Licensing Policy is to: 
 

 inform the elected Members serving on the Licensing Committee of 

the parameters within which licensing decisions can be made; 
 inform applicants, residents and businesses of the parameters 

within which the Licensing Authority will make licensing decisions; 
 inform residents and businesses about how the Licensing Authority 

will make licensing decisions; and 

 provide a basis for decisions made by the Licensing Authority if 
these decisions are challenged in a court of law. 

 link into the wider context of services/strategies which provide 
support for individuals that encourage a safer experience in the 

District. 
 

3.0 Types of ‘sex establishment’.  

 

3.1 Premises include any vessel, vehicle or stall but do not include a 

private dwelling to which the public are not admitted.  
 

3.2 Sex Article means  

 
a) anything made for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 

stimulating or encouraging: 

Page 16



 

 
FHDC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

8 

 i)   sexual activity;  
ii) acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual 

activity, and  
 
b) anything: 

i) containing or embodying matter to be read or looked at or 
an
[...]
 application should also be sent 

to Business Regulation and Licensing at the above address. 
 
Please note that any written representations received in response 
to this consultation are likely to be required to be made available 
for public inspection in accordance with the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
Representations should be received within 28 days after the date 

of application being made to the council. 

Page 46



 

 
FHDC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

38 

Appendix D 

 

Fees for Licensing Sex Establishments 

 

Licences are required under Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 for the following establishments: 

 
 Sex shops 
 Sex cinemas 
 Sexual entertainment venues 

 

Schedule 3 of the1982 Act allows local authorities to set fees for licences of this 

kind. An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sex establishment 
licence is required to pay a reasonable fee determined by the Council. There is 
no fee for an application to vary the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 

subject to which a licence is held. 

 

The current scale of fees*# is: 
 

For an application for the grant of a (new) licence £3000.00 

  

For an application for the renewal of a licence  £1400.00 
  

For an application for the transfer of a licence £350.00 

For an application to vary a licence £3000.00 

  

 

 

The fees for this type of licensing are reviewed every year. The fee for 

making any application is non-refundable, regardless of outcome of the 
application. All fees are payable at the time of making and together with 
an application 

 

Please note that existing lap dancing establishments usually have a Premises 
Licence in place and pay an annual fee. An operator in this position will have to 

continue to pay this fee in addition to fees for the grant and subsequent renewal 
of a sexual entertainment venue licence. 
 

 
 

 
 

* - Fees from 1st April 2016 

# - Subject to 
[...]
t or renewal of the 
licence would be inappropriate, 

having regard – 
(i) to the character of the relevant 

locality; or  
(ii) to the use to which any 

All cases  

Page 68



 

 
FHDC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

60 

Matter to be dealt with 
 

Full Committee or 
Licensing Sub 

Committee 

Officers 

premises in the vicinity are put; 

or  
(iii) to the layout, character or 

condition of the premises, 
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect 
of which the application is made. 

Refusal of an Application for the 
Variation of the terms, conditions or 

restrictions on or subject to which the 
licence is held for any type of Sex 

Establishment Licence. 

All cases  

Revocation of a licence. All cases  

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Proposed Joint West Suffolk Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Joint West Suffolk Councils Sex Establishment Policy

	7 Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


LIC.FH.01.02.2016 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Monday 1 February 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Michael Anderson 

Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 
John Bloodworth 
Brian Harvey 

 

Nigel Roman 
Bill Sadler 

 

30. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bimson, Christine 
Mason and Reg Silvester. 

 
Councillor Ruth Allen was also unable to attend the meeting. 
 

31. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

32. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

33. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 were unanimously 
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

34. Proposed Joint West Suffolk Sex Establishment Policy (Report No 
LIC/FH/16/001)  

 
The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager presented this report which 

sought approval to undertake consultation on a joint West Suffolk Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy. 
 

Members were advised that in respect of the District Council no significant 
changes were being made to the proposed policy, which was largely ‘as is’ 

with only minor amendments to enable it to become a joint document. 



LIC.FH.01.02.2016 

 
However, for St Edmundsbury Borough Council the joint policy would 

completely replace that already in place for the Borough Council meaning that 
the consultation would be more in depth. 

 
Attention was drawn to Page 7 of the policy document and Paragraph 1.2 
which was unfortunately illegible on the printed agenda due to a printing 

error.  The Officer confirmed that the paragraph should have read: 
“Readers are strongly advised to seek their own legal advice if they are 

unsure of the requirements of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 or Schedules under the Act.” 
 

Councillor Brian Harvey raised a number of queries with the draft policy 
attached as Appendix 1 to Report No LIC/FH/16/001, seeking clarity on a 

number of matters.  In response to which, the Officer agreed to include a 
glossary in the policy to increase understanding. 
 

The Officer also clarified (in response to further comments raised by 
Councillor Harvey) that all reference to Criminal Records Bureau checks (CRB 

checks) would be amended to read Disclosure and Baring Service checks 
(DBS checks).  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bill Sadler, duly seconded by Councillor Carol 
Lynch and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the proposed West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, 
attached as Appendix 1 of Report No LIC/FH/16/001, be approved for 

informative consultation. 
 

35. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Carol Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bill Sadler 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as prescribed in Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, and indicated against each item and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

36. Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence (para 1) (Report No LIC/FH/16/002)  

 
The Committee was asked to consider an application for a Combined Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence under the provision of Part 2 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 



LIC.FH.01.02.2016 

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager presented the report which 
explained that the application was before Members to determine in light of 

convictions declared by the applicant.  In view of which, the Committee 
needed to be satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 

licence issued by the Council.  Attention was drawn to Appendix 3 (of Report 
No LIC/FH/16/002) which set out the Council’s Taxi and PHV Licensing 
Criminal Convictions’ Policy that served as guidance for Members. 

 
The applicant attended the meeting to present his case and answered 

Members’ questions. 
 
Following which the applicant and the Licensing Officer left the meeting prior 

to the Committee’s deliberations. 
 

In response to questions from Members the Lawyer advised that the 
endorsements on the applicant’s licence, which were now spent, could be 
considered relevant if it was felt that they showed a pattern of behaviour 

which would indicate whether or not the applicant is deemed to be a ‘fit and 
proper’ person. 

 
Following discussion, it was proposed by the Chairman that the application be 

refused and this was duly seconded by Councillor Brian Harvey.  Upon being 
put to the vote and with 4 voting for the motion and with 2 abstentions, it 
was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee determined that the endorsements accrued by the 
applicant indicated a pattern of behaviour indicating that he was not a 

fit and proper person to hold a licence.  The regularity of endorsement 
over a period of several years showed a pattern of behaviour and the 

fact that the last endorsement was issued in February 2015, the 
Committee could not be confident that that pattern of behaviour had 
ended.  Therefore, the application for a Combined Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s License be refused. 
 

The applicant and the Licensing Officer then re-joined the meeting in order to 
be advised by the Lawyer of the Committee’s decision. 
 

The Lawyer also advised the applicant of his right of appeal. 
 

The Chairman thanked the applicant for his attendance. 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.46pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


